Uttarakhand Electricity Regulatory Commission
Vidyut Niyamak Bhawarn’,
Near ISBT, PO- Majra, Dehradun-248171

PH. 0135-2641115, Website www.uerc.gov.in E-mail- secy.uerc@gov.in

No. UERC/TF-814/2025-26/2026/ [ 382 Date: 5 }February, 2026

To,
Managing Director,
Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd.,
Victoria Cross Vijeta Gabar Singh Bhawan
Kanwali Road, Dehradun

Sub.: Petition for Annual Performance Review for FY 2025-26 and determination of ARR/
Tariff for FY 2026-27 alongwith truing up of FY 2024-25.

- This is with reference to your petition dated 10.12.2025 and further replies on the above-
mentioned subject. In this regard, certain additional deficiencies /shortcomings have been
observed which are enclosed as Annexure-A. You are required to submit the point-wise replies
duly quoting titles/sub-titles and S.No. identical with the deficiencies referred to in enclosed
Annexure-A. You are required to submit your reply on the same latest by 05.03.2026 in seven

copies alongwith the soft copy of the reply accompanied with an affidavit.

Yours sincerely,

Encl: as above \ )/
_ (Neeraj Sati)
Secretary




Annexure-"A’

Additional deficiencies in the matter of UPCL’s Petition for True-Up of FY
2024-25, Annual Performance Review of FY 2025-26, Annual Revenue
Requirement & Tariff for FY 2026-27

1. UPCL, in reply to Query No. 12 vide letter’dated 23.01.2026, has submitted the orders of
the Electrical Inspector/competent authority with respect to the compensation paid on
account of fatal electrical incidents during FY 2024-25. However, it is observed that UPCL
has submitted orders amounting to only Rs. 23.66 lakh against the total compensation of
Rs. 74.99 lakh. In this regard, UPCL is required to submit the complete information
alongwith supporting orders for the balance amount, failing which, the Commission shall

not allow the said expenses being inefficiency on part of the Petitioner.

2. UPCL, in reply to Query No. 18 vide letter dated 18.02.2026, has submitted the details of
scheme-wise capitalization for FY 2024—25 to FY 2026-27. However, it is observed that
UPCL has provided details for capitalization amounting to Rs. 27.79 Crore for FY 2024-
25, as against the total capitalization of Rs. 996.65 Crore incurred in FY 2024-25. In this
regard, UPCL is requested to furnish the complete details of capitalization for FY 2024-
25.

3. UPCL, in reply to Query No. 19 vide letter dated 18.02.2026 regarding expenditure
incurred towards reconstruction of assets damaged due to disasters, has submitted a copy
of the relief guidelines issued by the Government of India. In this regard, UPCL is also
required to furnish its own Schedule of Rates (SOR) adopted for claiming the aforesaid
expenses and provide a detailed comparison highlighting the differences between the
SOR of UPCL and that of the Government of India with respect to the claimed

expenditure.

4. UPCL, in reply to Query No. 27 vide letter dated 18.02.2026, has submitted that no
amount has been capitalized till 31.03.2025 for works pertaining to ADB and RDSS and
has provided the details of Grant pertaining to RDSS and ADB of Rs. 414.56 Crore. In this
regard, UPCL is required to confirm whether the aforesaid amount is the total grant

received by UPCL against ADB and RDSS.




